DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS

Application for Correction of
the Coast Guard Record of:

BCMR Docket No. 2012-227

FINAL DECISION

This is a proceeding under the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of
title 14 of the United States Code. The Chair docketed the case upon receipt of the applicant’s
completed application on September 6, 2012, and subsequently prepare the decision for the
Board as required by 33 C.F.R. § 52.61(c).

This final decision, dated January 7, 2014, is approved and signed by the three duly
appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.

APPLICANT’S REQUEST AND ALLEGATIONS

The applicant, a lieutenant (O-3) on active duty at the time of application,! asked the
Board to remove her 2009 annual officer evaluation report (OER1, Attachment A) from her
record and replace it with a Continuity OER.? to raise the assigned numerical marks in two sub-
sequent annual OERs for 2010 and 2011 (OER2 and OER3, Attachments B and C), to remove
her failures of selection for promotion to lieutenant commander (LCDR), to promote her to
LCDR as of the date she would have been promoted had she been selected by the board that con-
vened on _and to award her back pay and allowances. She also asked the Board
to void her separation and return her to active duty if she has been separated from active duty by
the time the Board’s decision is issued.’

Allegations about OER1

OERI1 (Attachment A) covers the applicant’s service from May 31, 2008, to May 31,

2000, when she was assigned o be the [ -

! The applicant was discharged from active duty on_because she had twice been passed over for
selection for promotion.

2 A Continuity OER is one that contains a description of the officer’s assigned duties but no numerical marks or
other comments. Personnel Manual, Article 10.A.3.

3 Pursuant to 14 U.S.C. § 283(a), a lieutenant with fewer than 18 years of active duty must be discharged by the June
30% following the second annual selection board that fails to select the lieutenant for promotion to lieutenant
commander, unless the lieutenant is selected for retention for a specific period pursuant to § 283(b).
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the
She alleged that this position is normally a billet for a lieutenant
commander (O-4).
OERI1 contains eleven marks of 5 and seven marks of 6 in the performance dimensions.*
many positive supporting comments, a mark in the fifth spot on the comparison scale,’ and a
strong recommendation for promotion. However, the applicant alleged that OER1 was prepared
by an officer, [JJjij who was not her supervisor® in violation of the Personnel Manual.

The applicant alleged that her actual supervisor, |JJjij provided her with direction,

guidance, and performance feedback throughout the reporting period for OER1 and so should
have prepared OER1. Instead, OER1 was prepared by [Jjjjjjjij who was the

I (! applicant alleged that il Was supposed to serve as her
reporting officer, not as her supervisor. However, on April 21, 2009, NN
argued about OER1. [l wrongfully directed not to give the applicant any OER

mark higher than a 5. [ cbjected because she knew how much work the applicant was
doing, but ] then claimed that he would prepare the entire OER as both supervisor and
reporting officer for the applicant.

The applicant further alleged that by regulation, could not serve as both her
supervisor and reporting officer because was not her immediate supervisor. Ultimately,
B sicved OERI as supervisor, in lieu of [Jilij and another officer signed OER1 as the
reporting officer. The applicant argued because OER1 was not prepared by her designated rating
chain, it should be removed from her record. The applicant alleged that she discovered this error
mn July 2011, when she sought clarification on the roles and responsibilities of the supervisor and
reporting officer.

Allegations about OER?2

OER2 (Attachment B) covers the applicant’s service from June 1, 2009, through May 31,
2010, in the same assignment within the ||| | | S D applicant alleged that it
is adversely affected by a significant omission and two marks of 5 for the performance dimen-
sions “Speaking & Listening” and “Looking Out for Others,” which should be raised to 6s.

4 Coast Guard officers are evaluated in 18 different performance categories. such as “Teamwork” and “Judgment.”
on a scale of 1 (worst) to 7 (best). A middle mark of 4 means that the officer’s performance met the expected high
standards of all Coast Guard officers for that category.

3 On an OER comparison scale, the reporting officer assigns a mark by comparing the reported-on officer to all other
officers of the same grade whom the reporting officer has known throughout his or her career. Although the marks
on the scale are not numbered, there are 7 possible marks, which range from a low of “performance unsatisfactory
for grade or billet” for a mark in the first spot on the scale to a high of “BEST OFFICER of this grade” for a mark in
the seventh spot. A mark in the fifth spot on the scale denotes the officer as an “Excellent performer; give toughest.
most challenging leadership assignments.”

6 A Coast Guard officer is normally evaluated by a “rating chain” of three superior officers, including a supervisor,
who completes the first 13 marks on the OER: a reporting officer. normally the supervisor’s supervisor. who
completes the rest of the OER; and an OER reviewer, who reviews the OER for consistency and comportment with
regulations. The system provides for “multiple evaluators and reviewers who present independent views and ensure
accuracy and timeliness of reporting.” Personnel Manual, Article 10.A.2.a.
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Regarding the significant omission, the applicant alleged that either the Description of
Duties in block 2 or the reporting officer’s comments in block 7 should mention the fact that she
was assigned to an O-4 billet even though she was still an O-3. She alleged that it should have
been mentioned to provide perspective on her job performance since she was doing work nor-
mally assigned to a more experienced, higher ranking officer.

Regarding the mark of 5 she received for “Speaking & Listening,” the applicant alleged
that it is erroneously low, inconsistent with her performance, and failed to take into account all of
the accomplishments she provided in her OER input. The mark of 5 is supported by the com-

ment, “Outstanding speaker & facilitator; promoted USCG [} NN NEGEGEGEGENEEEEEEEE

Bl She complained that the comment “makes it appear as if my only contribution to the [Jjjjj
program was limited to my involvement with the || j ll]” and fails to mention presenta-
tions she made to industry, various working groups, the Admiral, and a university. She alleged
that her mput for this performance dimension “met all the requirements for a [mark of 6].” She
asked the Board to raise this mark to a 6.7

Regarding the mark of 5 she received for “Looking Out for Others,” her supervisor told
her she did not receive a mark of 6 because although she did “a lot, the rating chain did not see
[her] unit involvement.” She pointed out that, as noted in her input for OER2, she was co-chair
of the Morale Committee and so responsible for all of the unit’s morale events. Her supervisor
told her “he must have missed this” but would remember and give her a mark of 6 on her next
OER. She asked why the mark of 5 could not be corrected on OER2, and he told her that it was
because the reporting officer had left. Therefore, the applicant argued, her rating chain failed to
use her OER mput properly. Moreover, she alleged, the supporting comments in block 5 of
OER2 do mention her leadership of the Morale Committee and so support a mark of 6 for this
performance dimension.®

Allegations about OER3

OER3 (Attachment C) covers the applicant’s service in the same position from June 1,
2010, through May 31, 2011. The applicant alleged that it 1s adversely affected by the omission
of the fact that she was assigned to an O-4 billet as an O-3 and by four erroneously low marks for
the performance dimensions “Professional Competence,” “Writing,” “Looking Out for Others,”
and “Directing Others.” The applicant alleged that she had requested and received mid-point
counseling, at which time she was told that she was “tracking” for 6s. She alleged that she

should have been informed when her performance began to fail to meet the written standards for
6s.

7 On an OER form, the supervisor and reporting officer assign numerical marks by comparing the officer’s observed
performance against the written standards provided for marks of 2. 4, and 6 on the form. The written standard for a
mark of 6 for “Speaking and Listening” is “Clearly articulated and promoted ideas before a wide range of audiences;
accomplished speaker in both formal and extemporaneous situations. Adept at presenting complex or sensitive
issues. Active listener; remarkable ability to listen with open mind and identify key issues.”

® On an OER form. the written standard for a mark of 6 for “Looking Out for Others” is “Always accessible.
Enhanced overall quality of life. Actively contributed to achieving balance among unit requirements. professional
and personal responsibilities. Strong advocate for subordinates; ensured appropriate and timely recognition, both
formal and informal.”



Final Decision in BCMR Docket No. 2012-227 p-4

Regarding the mark of 5 for “Professional Competence,” the applicant alleged that
because she had received 5s for this performance dimension on OERI and OER2, receiving
another mark of 5 for this dimension in OER3 made it appear, erroneously, as if she had not
learnjjllf ork and improved her competence at all during her three years in her position. She
also alleged that her reporting officer, [Jjjjjij. improperly lowered her supervisor’s mark in this
category from a 6 to a 5. The applicant submitted the bulleted OER input that she provided to
her rating chain and alleged that the input shows how her performance met the written require-
ments for a mark of 6.° She also complained that her supervisor’s supporting comments did not
paint a succinct picture of her performance in this category.

The applicant noted that in response to her application t{jjjiirsonnel Records Review
Board (PRRB) for correction of OER3, the reporting officer, [Jjjjij bad claimed that she did
not receive a mark of 6 for “Professional Competence” because she was “generally not consid-
ered the go to person that possesses exp{ il great breath or depth of knowledge in marine
Iy issues”; she did not lead any projects; and she failed to recognize that comments submitted
by an industry safety association for one rulemaking she was working on also applied to another
rulemaking she was working on. [Jij alleged that her lack of expertise had caused extra
work for others. The applicant alleged that these were not the reasons her supervisor told her she
failed to receive a mark of 6 and that |Jjjij’s claim that she was not the “go to” person was
untrue since she was the “go to” person for and for too whenever her supervisor was
out of the office. She also allege il was “the lead for the on
several projects” since she represented the office on several committees, led a working group to
modify a form, and an alternative group, although [Jjjij had removed her as lead of the i}
. The applicant also objected to [Jil}’s characte Sl { her handling
of the regulatory comments and detailed her actions and responsibilities. She alleged that her
performance met the written standards for a mark of 6 for “Professional Competence.” | N
L
Regarding the mark of 5 for “Writing” on OER3, the applicant alleged that her rating
chaijjjjllllito make use of her bulleted OER input in assigning the mark and that the comments
do not paint a succinct picture of her performance, as required by the regulations. She provided
the bulleted list of the writing she performed during the reporting period. She alleged that during
her OER counseling, she was told that thjjjililfanding officer had given everyone a 5 in that
category, but she later learned this was not true. She also alleged that [Jjjjjiij statement to the
PRRB that her writing did not warrant a mark of 6 because she had not shown the “ability to
clearly and persuasively express complex or controversial issues” is false.

B 21 ding the mark of 6 she received for “Looking Out for Others” on OER3, the appli-
cant alleged that it should be raised to a 7. She stated that she had mentored seven junior and
petty officers, helped several junior officers prepare their resumes and OERs, and provided sub-
stantial, ongoing support and counseling to a suicidal chief warrant officer undergoing court-

9 On an OER form. the written standard for a mark of 6 for “Professional Competence” is “Superior expertise;
advice and actions showed great breadth and depth of knowledge. Remarkable grasp of complex issues. concepts.
and situations. Rapidly developed professional growth beyond expectations. Vigorously conveyed knowledge,
directly resulting in increased workplace productivity. Insightful knowledge of own role, customer needs, and value
of work.”
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martial. The applicant stated that she should have received a 7 because her efforts exceeded the
standards for a mark of 6 in this category.!® She stated that she had spent large quantities of her
own time on weekends and evenings helping the chief warrant officer with her preparations for
court-martial and ensuring that she did not commit suicide. However, during her OER counsel-
ing, [ refused to raise the mark to a 7 or to explain why the applicant’s extraordinary

effort did not warrant a mark of 7. [ ]

Regarding the mark of 5 for “Directing Others” in OER3, the applicant alleged that it is
unjustly low, that her rating chain failed to make use of her OER input, and that the supporting
comments fail to paint a succinct or accurate picture of her performance. She explained in detail
why she believes the guidance she provided to field units and industry meets the written standard
for a mark of 6 in this performance dimension.!! She noted that i had told the PRRB that,
while she mentored junior officers, she was not a supervisor aijjjjjiihere was no evidence that
she was an inspirational leader that motivates others to achieve results that are not normally
attainable.” The applicant alleged that i comment was false because she mentored a
[l who was selected to attend Officer Candidate School, which has a very low selection rate,
and she provided direction to many others in various capacities even though she was no one’s
direct supervisor for OER purposes | N

Allegations about Undue Influence | R

— -
The applicant alleged that |Jjjjiij viclated policy by dire] NG -

her marks. She alleged that after being told at the mid-point that she was on track for 6s, she was
very disappointed when her supervisor showed her|Jlllllllvith marks of 5 in some critical S
I < ] her disappointment with thejiililillng officer, [JJiij and then told
her that to receive higher marks she would have to submit more OER imput that would justify
higher marks. However, after she submitted more OER input to justify higher marks, [l
told her that her marks would not be raised. [Jjjij told her she did not get higher marks
because she had not assisted another officer with e-crimes, but no one had ever suggested she do
so. [ told her she would not raise the applicant’s marks despite the extra OER mput that
the applicant submitted but later told the PRRB that the applicant could receive higher marks if
she submitted mnput justifying higher marks. She later had another conversation with her super-
visor about the OER, and he told her that JJjjjjiij was the boss and that “at the end of the day,”
he had to do what the boss wanted. When she showed her supervis{ililicy stating that a
reporting officer cannot direct a supervisor to assign particular marks, her supervisor said he was
unaware of that provision. The applicant alleged that the numerical marks assigned by her
supervisor on both OER2 and OER3 were improperly lowered by either her reporting officer
(M o: the OER reviewer, contrary to policy.

10 See note 6 above (written standard for a mark of 6 in “Looking Out for Others” on an OER form).

11 On an OER form, the written standard for a mark of 6 for “Directing Others” is “An inspirational leader who
motivated others to achieve results not normally attainable. Won people over rather than imposing will. Clearly
articulated vision; empowered subordinates to set goals and objectives to accomplish tasks. Modified leadership
styles to best meet challenging situations.”
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N, /: 0 ion |
—

The applicant noted that selection boards are instructed to make their sele jjjiillsed on
the office{ N form in the next higher pay grade. However, because none of the dis-
puted OERs mention that it was an O-4 billet, the selection board members could not know that
she hadlllltisfactorily performing in the next higher pay grade for three years.

ApplicantlR: ce [ ]

In support of her allejjjllllithe applicant submitted many docjjjllllincluding the
ot _______________________________|

I
e Orders dated Marc/llllD38, assigning her to [ NN
B - Elob Description from the Coast Gu i

show N o112 td. as o et —
I I

e A department chart IINIEEll that most of the p{iiijins Il licant’s department were
I - 2 pplicant and a

I < v crc assigned to billets designated for higher raijii

I O/ billcts.
|

e A statement from [JJjjjij the applicant’s supervisor, who stated that in April 2009, just
, she told i that she thought that
IR 1t could handle her duties until the officer replacing her arrived. H dis-
agreed JII that the applicant’s OER would reflect that fact.
. _ -~ OO
e A “Work Log” in which tm described m
Hptember 20NN i ate that
ommute in October 2008 because she thought that the
B applicant socialized during work too much (although her coworkers’ visits were work-

mla“old her she disagreed with [Jiip); was rarely at her desk

(only because she attendc/lMMs meetings because she represente . - -

eral working groups); focused on voluntary work too much (such as theq
-

B of the office’s work; and had not broadened her expertise, although she had become
- d to this criticism
by telling colleagues to email her instead of visiting her desk even for work-related con-

versat [ NG - ccc fiom her desk whdlEEN
I o < [ <id that she stayed in her cubicle

too much and needed to get out more. The log indicates that the applicant wondered after
her initial request to telework was denied in October 2008 whether ] was racially
biased against her and often felt that she was being criticized contrarily for doing oppo-
site things. For example, sometimes she was reminded to use the chain of command, but

-ne_he used the chain of command, he had not

I, )i cant felt that [ failed to appreciate the
I (<= and gave her inconsistent AN Dout
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I i creasing.  In addition, [Jij advised her that her
mi] that she was a “solid performer” and so she should not worry so much

about being selected for promotion. When the applicant was not selectedjjjjjjjiliinotion
n [ < <pressed shock but failed to acknowledge that the lack of improvement
shown in certain performance dimensions on her most recent OERs caused the appli-

I -sclection.

o Al om a colleague praising the applicant’s [JJj work and stating that she was
definitely the “go to” pe/llllll: i issues. I
I |
I - < o her, with marks of

6 for “Professional Competence,”|IIlllMl8 and “Directing Others,” and a mark of 7 for

“Looking Out for Ol I |
I I

I - THE RE (I
[—

The applicant enlis{lllll Coast Guard in , I fficer Candidate School,
and wa* began serving on
extenM duty and was assigned to a training center P
I  On her first ER, she received pri-

marily marks of 4 with a few 5s in the performance dimenSillllnark in the middle (fourth)
spot on the comparison sl months into this tour of duty, she was reassigned to be the
n the tWjjllll she received in this
positio1 rtks were primarily 4s and 5s and she again received marks in the fJJjjjijiiipt on
the comparisonllThe applicant was recommended for promotion on these OERs, and she

was pl'omot_(m=

Fror , the applic N . s o first

t semiannual OER 1n this position, dated January 31,

tour

- she received mostly marks of 4 with a few 5s and a mark in the fourth spot on the com-
parison sca /NN i | scmiannual OERs in thiggun. she received primarily
marks of 5, some 6s, and marks Ml spot on the comparison scale. On [N the

applicant was integrated from the Reserve into the regular Coast Guard. On ].q
this po- R

I fifth spot on the comparison scale.
these

The applicant was recommended for promotion on

From I () applicant served as a
of

On her two annual OERs in this
position, she received primarily marks of 6 with some 5s and 7s in the performance dimensions
and marks in the fifth spot on the comparison scale. She was strongly reco jid for promo-
tion and received a Commendation Medal for service to the Sector.

B B the applicant was transferred to [ to scrve as
he SR T p:o:2i: {25 hiet supervisor, the
Y - hc: rcportng officer, and [N the
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served as her OER revi oo her OER for this
service, (! . 2008, she received six marks of 5, eleven marks of 6, one mark of 7, and
a mark in the fifth spot on the comparison scale. She was highly recommended|jjjiilinotion

with her pEE—
Disput S

AJEEEN to the applicant, a restructuring and reallojjjj of Coast Guard billets in 2008
caused her to have to move to [ #lll: billet or submit a resume | ition.
She elected to seek a new poJJllll was assigned to an empty O-4 bill|llllram manager
for S OFR 1 the first disputed
OER (Attachment A), covers her first y<jjjjjiljosition from June 1, 2008, through May 31,

2009. It states that she w{jjililosible for mamntainin|jiii
and polEEE - B clated inquiries, and reviewin g NG
actions and [ N /s 2 coll2ly. she served as the [N
) —
L I
, signed OERI as

super {5 igned the applicant eight marks of 5 and five [ G
icer, concurre i s marks and assigned

the applicant three marks of 5, two marks of 6, and a majjjjlllth spot on the comparison

scale in the reporting of] tion. He also strongly recommended her for promotion to
' olicy servgguiay OFR reviewer.
chant’s ser-

OER2 3. dated May 31, 2010 and 2011, respectively, cover the ap

vice as the (G > S -y
show that she helped administer [l for all of

reviewed al , analyzed — and contin-
ued 1

Th signed OER2 and OER3 aF)licant’s supervisor. On
OER2, the supervisor assigned tIjjjj it six marks of 5 and seven marks Jous
performance dimensions in the supervisor’s section. On OER3, the superv

gule - |
-

IS — O i OER3
as the reporting officer. On OER2, she concurred with the supervisor’s marks and assigned the

applicant two I ' < of 7 (for “Professional
S .

t on h_parison scale, and a strong recom-
mendation for promotion with peers. On OER3, she concurred with the supervisor’s marks,
noted that the applicant was working on a Master’s degree, and assigned th*'mt one mark
of 5, three marks of 6, and one mark of 7 in the performance dimensions, a mark 1 the fifth spot
on the comparison scale, and her “highest recommendation for promotion to O4 [with] peers.”

B B R r<icvwer for both OER2 and ()
- —
— —
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The applicant could have but did not file an OER Replies for inclusion in her record with
the OERs.

According to the applicant, [jilij recommended that she receive a Commendation
Medal for her service in the in the spring of [Jjjjjj. but she was
awarded a (lower) Achievement Medal mstead following review by the || I Medals
and Awards Board.

In . 2 LCDR selection board convened, and 290 of 387 eligible LTs were
selected for promotion to LCDR. The applicant was not on the list of those selected. (It is not
clear from the record whether she submitted a letter to the selection board.)

The applicant continued serving in the same position in the || [ GG
|

She received her Master’s degree in

On her next annual OER, dated which is not disputed, her supervisor
assigned her two marks of 5, ten marks of 6, and one mark of 7 (for “Developing Others”) in the
performance dimensions. [Jjiij served as her reporting officer and assigned her four marks of
6, one mark of 7 (for “Initiative”), and another mark in the fifth spot on the comparison scale.
He also gave her his “highest recommended [sic] for promotion to O4 [with] best of peers.” The

A << as the OER reviewer.

Decision of the PRRB

On April 23, 2012, the PRRB issued a decision denying the applicant’s request to have
the four disputed numerical marks in OER3 increased.!?> In reaching this decision the PRRB
found that the applicant’s evidence regarding the numerical marks and her allegations about
I vdue influence did not overcome the presumption of regularity.

Regarding the allegation of undue influence, the PRRB found that under Article
10.A.2.e.2.c. of the Personnel Manual, while the reporting officer and OER reviewer may not
direct a supervisor to assign particular marks, they are required by OES policy to return draft
OERs for correction or reconsideration if they believe the evaluation is inconsistent with actual
performance or if the assigned marks are unsubstantiated by supporting OER comments. The
PRRB found that declarations submitted by the rating chain, which are summarized below, show
that while the OER was returned to the supervisor, he was not directed to assign particular marks
to the applicant.

Regarding the assigned marks and comments in OER3, the PRRB found that the appli-
cant’s evidence did not prove that the disputed marks were erroneous, that the comments met
OES requirements by being consistent with the marks and painting a succinct picture of her per-
formance in each performance dimension, and that the record showed that her rating chain had
evaluated her correctly in accordance with policy and had based their evaluation on all available
information, including her OER input, and the totality of her performance.

12 By December 2011 when the applicant submitted her application to the PRRB, it no longer had jurisdiction over
OERI1 or OER2 because its jurisdiction over military records ends one year after the document is entered in the
member’s record.
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Regarding the applicant’s allegation that she was not selected for promotion in [Jjj
because her OERs did not show her performance improving in certain critical categories, such as
“Professional Competence,” the Board disagreed and noted that aside from the guidance in the
selection board precept, each selection board sets its own criteria for selecting officers for pro-
motion. Therefore, all that can be known for certain from her non-selection in [Jjjjjjjj 1s that she
was one of 98 officers who were not ranked highest according to the selection board’s criteria.

In . 268 of 398 eligible LTs were selected for promotion to LCDR, but the
applicant was not on the list of those selected. (It is not clear from the record whether she sub-

mitted a letter to the selection board.) Therefore and because she has less than 18 years of
service, she is scheduled to be mandatorily discharged on ||l -13

VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

On February 8, 2013, the Judge Advocate General (JAG) of the Coast Guard submitted
an advisory opinion in which he recommended that the Board deny relief. In making this rec-
ommendation, the JAG adopted the findings and analysis provided in a memorandum submitted
by Commander, Coast Guard Personnel Service Center (CG-PSC).

With regard to OER1, CG-PSC alleged that [Jjjjjij was the applicant’s designated
supervisor for OER purposes at the end of the reporting period for which OER1 was submitted.
For OER2 and OERS3, ] was the applicant’s reporting officer, and a subordinate LCDR
served as the applicant’s supervisor.

Based upon declarations signed by the rating chains for the three disputed OERs, which
are summarized below, CG-PSC argued that the rating chain members carried out their duties
under the Officer Evaluation System (OES) in accordance with policy. In this regard, CG-PSC
noted that there is no requirement that the grade of the billet be shown on an OER form even
though officers are sometimes assigned to billets in the next lower or next higher grade.

CG-PSC noted that the applicant had questioned whether [Jjjjij was racially biased
against her, and so [Jjij submitted evidence with her declaration showing that she gave the
applicant the same high ratings that she has given other lieutenants during her career.

CG-PSC argued that the disputed OERs were prepared in accordance with OES policy
and that the applicant has failed to submit evidence that proves they are erroneous or unjust.
CG-PSC stated that the evidence the applicant submitted does not prove that the rating chain for
OER1 was erroneous or that she was entitled to the higher marks she requested or to different
OER comments. Therefore, CG-PSC argued, there are no grounds for making any changes to
the disputed OERs, for removing her non-selections for promotion to LCDR, for directly pro-
moting her to LCDR, or for retaining her on active duty past ||| | | | NI

Rating Chain Statements

1314 U.S.C. § 283(a).
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N L
1. M < applicant’s supervisor for OER1 and the reporting officer for OER2 and

OER3, prepared a declaration for PSC. Contrary to the applicant’s contention, |JJjjjjj stated
that she a: ] v 2s the applicant’s rating chain supervisor for OER1.

stated that although the billet to which the applicant was assigned for the periods

covered by OER2 and OER3 was designated a LCDR billet, the level of projects assigned to the
applicant |l expectations of her performance were c{jjjjnsurate to that of a LT, not a

LCDR. With regard to the ma{iilllll <l the applicant in the disput<i N [ stated
the following: [ ] I
N ——————

[The applicant] disputes marks ofjjj ]l <6’s” in a variety of dimensions . . .

A numerical mark [l 1s the standard; it di
I 2Bt Guard Officers. Marks above a [N

o N - > perfor{ | The applicant] nevN
I ks below a “5” while I was in her rjJllin, and she also received

numerous “6’s” as N s” (“7” 1s the higjjgou I ark an officer can
2010, and

I s are accurate and a fair portrayal of her performi
plishments folj I s101s she was

being evaluated on, she omits shortcomings and ar{jjjjlllllEd for improvement
that may have beejigggl in her final marks by her rating chain.

I stated that the applicant’s request for a change in her 2011 marks?ned.
However, both Jjjjij 2and the applicant’s supervisor sat down with the applicant and discussed
her final m S b (N i | (1c
applicant indicate that she was siJiij R vnder AN

the apphca_ted for prd I 2tc that she
1]

2. he was the applicant’s rep ficer for OER1, and the

reviewer for OER2 and OER3. [l stated that contrary to the apphcal_ her
malks were not low and plopelly 1eﬂected her performance. He stated t

I 2lso stated the following:

[The app!mant} contends that her OERs should have reflected that she was filling

2 LCT S - Urough her favorable cop

t anmg, it 1s not uncommon for
LTs to fill LCDR billets in Headquarters. O endeavors to match rank with
available billets, but that is not always possible. Expectations of Me are
normally based on the experience (rank) of the member, not the rank of the billet
they are occupying. I would say that sustained exceptloual performance as a LT

I R c 0 1sideration by the LCDR selecP LTs
E—————— - | o LCDK gy qualified” sys-
- =i —
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3. stated that he was the applicant’s reviewer for OER1 and had been in the

position only 26 days of the marking peuod He stated that given the shortjjjjiil] of his
mvolvem R ~vily on the supervisor and reporting officer for input on the applicant’s
performance. He stated from information provided to him and his more than a decade of
reviewillll s, he found the comments supported the marks, the marks reflected the com-
ments, and the comments and marks were appropriate.

APPLICANT’S RESHEENEREN HE VIEWS OF THE COlIIEN I
. I
N, - (0 the views of the Coast
Guard. Attached to her response were njjjjjjjiiililatements from individuals who worked with
the applicant. Each praise{jlllracter and the high _
applica N »
J— -

I —
I i cant also submitted a statement from [Jij wheo the applicant claimed was
her supervisor for OER 1. [l stated that she peijj eI and responsibilities of a
supervi r on the OER of a
LT M stated that she does not recall all of the details a

|
Coast Guard | c completed a draft
OER on the applicant’s performance and submitted that to ||| |

in her mijyeication. Specifically
she ass{lllllt there were errors and injustices in her record due to omissions an(_iola-
tions of the OEJlition.

| —
SUPPLEMEEEEEEIEWS OF

S
Pdvismy opinion contained new evidence (numerous
I ents from individuals who worked with the applicant) and was therefore referred to the
Coast Guarlj I 01y opinion. On July 18, Board received the sup-
plemental advisory opinion from ||l He stated that the additional input —:ant

failed to provide any new evidence to support her request for removal or corre
sy
.

er member in her

office on a regular basis that did not make that individual a supervisor. The JAG stated that the

applicant’s o | hile there were chane-J——
_ cha‘ not mean that the rating chain was

mcorrect.

The JAG stated that the applicant provided various testimonials, all 0! W!llCll indicate that
the applicant did her job. The JAG noted that the applicant was given good marks reflecting that

I . I (2 tcd that there is nothing in the _t the appli-
can i (o 10 comp etﬂliance with established




Final Decision in BCMR Docket No. 2012-227 p-13

i ]
APPIEEEEEE REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

|
O/ 13, the Board received the applicant’s response to the supplemental
views of the Coast Guard. She stated that the primary issue with regard to OER1 is that CDR W
did not |l any supervisory responsibilities as required by Article 10.A.2.d.2. of the Person-
nel, which list the duties and responsibilities of the rating chain supervisor. The second issue is
that since did not perform the roles and responsibilijjjjjjiif a supervisor, she should never

have signed OER1 as the super/| S|l crted that she was told that || HEEEsupe:-
visor and she should report to |l The applicant further asserted that was told that

she |, 1. ¢ contended that she did
not receive any direction or tasking from ||

D S between the supervisor and the {EEEG—

and OERS3, (NG ot 2 violati i regulation for the syl
I (< rcporting officer that the comment {Jlllpports the recommended marks,

it is a violation for the sl to solicit observiy (I cporting officer that are
unknov servations should
not b}t of the consideration for the assignment of mar |

rting officer f{ P ER3 provided obser-
vations that were unfounded and baseless causing the sup (il wer her marks for the two
OERs. The applicant conjysigigat because the reporting officer for OER2 and OER3 provided
at were ijiaian the disputed OERs,

the app I not have an independent review by all parties involved mn prepal‘m#R as
required by Ar(jjlllA 2.a. of the Personnel Manual. The applicant reasserted her claim that

the reportin T —————
to change certain marks on the OH  ll he reporti

1
Psitiou that she 1s not suggesting or arguing that her
s on the disputed OERs were not good ones, but rather that she did not receive the marks
that she de I | hcr marks were unjustly The applicant also con-
tinued to argue that her OERs shijllll contained a notation that she was | NN °°

and responsibilities of a LCDR. ﬁ
Article 1!.!.I.b.l. of the Personnel Manual in effect in 2007 states that COs “must

ensure accur. N "0 Vided to all officers v
I < gy ¢ 21 publish the command’s rat-

ing chains.”

Article 10.A.4.c.4. provides the following instructions for Supervisors completing the
first 13 marks on an OER (similar instructions are provided for Reporting Officers for complet-

I N icle 10.A4.c.7.): [ |
I T
N I
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I, < visor shall review the IEEER-on Officer’s
pe - d qualities observed and noted during the reporting period. Then,

for each of the performance dimensions, the Supervisor shall carefully rjE
st} p2 e the Reported-on Officer’s performance to the level of per-
formance described by the standards. The Supervisor shall take care to compare
I 1 's performance and qualities against the standards—not to other officers
and not to the same officer in a previous reporting period. After determining
wHEERK best describes the Reported-on Officerjjjrformance and qualities
during the marking perjilllilillc [ Visor fills in th appropri{i il I
form in ink. [ ] [ ]
.
d. In the “comments” block folloj i lllllcvaluation area, the Supervisor shall
include comments I ecific aspects of tHININEEGNGEGEEEEEEEEEEEE
I’ Wl Ch mark that deviates from a four. INENIENEGNGG_
drav [ - of any secUpervisors, and othcHNN
I o accumulated during the reporting pcill
I I
aluations.

I ' d identify specific strengths and weaknesses in i
.o I

g. A mark of four represents the expected standajlllllrmance. Additional
specific performayuiamarvations must be included when an officer has been

I ©Ccecled i level of per-
I

N

]
Arti N 0
“shall fill in the circle that most cIjj | | s the Rep

on Officer r“rade the RYNIIIEEGEGEGEGEES 0\
B grtlcle !0.A.4.c.9. states that block 10 on an OER should contain the Reporting Officer’s

comments |GGG officer’s “potential for grﬁjership roles and respon-
sibilities in the Coast Guard” aijlllF comments “reflect the judgment RN S

Officer. EE—

fficer

I Article 10.A.4.g. allows an officer to submit, within ays of recelving a copy of a vali-
dated QR ' \i¢1/5 of het
performance for inclusion in her record. Members of the rating chain may attach their own

responsive co
I
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the applicant’s
military record and submissions, the Coast Guard’s submission, and applicable law:

1. The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1552. The
application was timely filed.

2. The applicant requested an oral hearing before the Board. The Chair, acting pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 52.51, denied the request and recommended disposition of the case without a
hearing. The Board concurs in that recommendation.

3. The applicant alleged that three of her OERs are erroneous and unjust. When con-
sidering allegations of error and injustice, the Board begins its analysis by presuming that the
disputed OER 1n an applicant’s military record is correct and fair, and the applicant bears the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the OER is erroneous or unjust.!*
Absent specific evidence to the contrary, the Board presumes that the members of an applicant’s
rating chain have acted “correctly, lawfully, and in good faith” in preparing their evaluations.'®
To be entitled to relief, the applicant cannot “merely allege or prove that an [OER ] seems inaccu-
rate, mcomplete or subjective in some sense,” but must prove that the disputed OER was
adversely affected by a “misstatement of significant hard fact,” factors “which had no business
being in the rating process,” or a prejudicial violation of a statute or regulation.’®

4. The applicant alleged that the three disputed OERs are erroneous or unjust because the
supervisor who signed OER1 was not her supervisor, because OER2 and OER3 contain inaccu-
rate comments and marks, and because the reporting officer for OER2 and OER3 unduly influ-
enced the supervisor to lower the marks that he would have assigned to the applicant in OER3.
For the reasons discussed below, the Board finds that the applicant has not proven by a prepon-
derance of the evidence that the disputed OERs are erroneous or unjust.

5. OERI1: The applicant’s allegation that |Jjjjjjjj was not her supervisor for the period
covered by OER1 because she received her daily tasking from ] is without ment. Article
10.A.2.b.2.c. gives the commanding officer the responsibility for designating and publishing the
rating chain. The command’s published rating chain for the period covered by OER1 shows that

was the applicant’s designated rating chain supervisor. There is nothing from the CO
designating ] 2s the applicant’s rating chain supervisor in the record.

6. It 1s clear from the evidence that JJjjjjjjj bad some responsibility for supervising the
applicant. However, Article 10.A.2.d.1.a. of the Personnel Manual recognizes that a designated

1433 CF.R. § 52.24(b): see Docket No. 2000-194, at 35-40 (DOT BCMR. Apr. 25, 2002, approved by the Deputy
General Counsel, May 29, 2002) (rejecting the “clear and convineing” evidence standard recommended by the Coast
Guard and adopting the “preponderance of the evidence™ standard for all cases prior to the promulgation of the latter
standard in 2003 in 33 C.F.R.§ 52.24(b)).

15 Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (Fed. Cir. 1992); Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804, 813 (Ct. CL
1979).

6 Hary v. United States, 618 F.2d 704, 708 (Ct. Cl. 1980), cited in Lindsay v. United States, 295 F.3d 1252, 1259
(Fed. Cir. 2002).
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I > the one giving the dailjiilllbg to the reported-on

officer. R on states that the supervisor is “Normally the individual to whom the
Reported-on Officer answers on a daily or frequent basis and from whom the rep i officer
receives M irection and requirements.” [Emphasis added.] By using the word
normally, the provision leaves room for those situations in which the designated rating chain
supervi|llll not be the one giving the majority of direction to a reported-on officer. In addi-
tion, subsection d. states that when an officer responds to more than a single individual for
different {8 . the commanding officer shall appoint orjjjjiividual to the position of super-

visor. Again, the provision un{iiiilille Jilllifact that a reported-on offic/ ll E:IIEE:<d by
one or more individuals, wit]jjjllllsignated as the rating chain superjjjjilfherefore, the

Bo N, )i cant’s designated rating

chain supervisor at the end of the ratingjjjllll required by regulation. Moreover, there is

evidence in the record that |Jjjjjjjijj received nput from [
for sup Sl [0 wed by the Personnel Manual.

I
vided input N -pplicant to [iij before she left the NN
I [udes that OER1 was properly preparlllcned by the correct, designated

supervisor at the end of thej il period with ipUjjim [l Moreover, the applicant

has pre [ bccn hicher even
if the [N prepared OER 1. I

I
7. OER2: The applicant alleged, but failed to pr{i lllll was an error for the rating

chain not to comment in id OFR3 that the applicant was serving in a billet targeted for

. of the Py Manual, requires the
rating Il omment on whether the billet filled by a reported-on officer is targe par-
ticular rank. TIJlllsion of the regulation states that the supervisor shall write a summary of

the most i - S | ¢ 2]
duties, special projects, key procdl i ustomer ar
description ER2 and O I < 1c2ulation.

Ther_g that the applicant’s current billet was targeted for a
-
|

8. The applicant alleged | arks of 5 in “SpeakmgﬂListeni_ing
out for Others” in OER2 would have been marks of 6, if the rating chain had '
tion cengms ' ' ) )

Il stening,” the commentary does not mention the applicant’s presentations to industry, vari-
ous wo ", that the commu-
nication skills comments describe the applicant as an “outstanding speaker & facilitator;
promoted U isits by international ager

eff wide.” Including these comments
to support the mark of 5 in “Speaking and Listening” was correctly the choice of the supervisor,
and the comments are not inaccurate or incomplete simply because the S" did not use
language desired by the applicant.

I 'Y [ ooking Out for Others,” the ould have
1‘ec“ncluded the fact co-chaired the Morale
- The Board nofes that wiigon-
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I O the Morale Committec] D state that she “orga-
nized offi (I vents; assisted in coordination of Martin Luther King, Jr. Program.” There-

fore, the applicant has not proved by a preponderance of the evidence that her sup{ililonored
her work (R M orale Committee in assigning her the mark of 5 for “Looking Out for
Others.”

I

10. Regarding the above, the Board finds that even if the comments in OER2 had been
written as Il icant desired, there is no proof, except forjjjijpplicant’s statements, that such

comments would have resultec NP ks in the cont ted areas. NI 'icant
admits that she provided this |JEllllon to the rating chain in her OER i lllinder Articles

10. /7 <5 are not based on com-
ments since the supervisor and reporting ISt “carcfully read the standards and compare
the reported officer’s perfollilllito the level of perfor N
determij < Sl 1 ibes the reported-on officer’s pe ININIIEGEGNGN
ing the mar G o ting office [ the appropriate circ/ N

B <.’ Then the supervisor or reporting [ llillclude comments citing specific
aspects of the reported of il formance and bely: fIIark that deviates from a

four. 1 rvations, those of
any sl pervisors, and other information accumulated dug NN
.d. There is ' OER instruction that
requires the rating chain to mention a reported-on officer | oM plishment or task com-

pleted during the reporti and the limited space on an OER form would not permit it.

*ﬂﬁc aspeugy reported-on officer’s

perforn i each mark that deviates from a four. (The Board notes that mcant

received no majjllllr than a 5 on any of the disputed OERs.) It appears to the Board that the

rating chain I " iy
I

11. of 5 in I cc.” a5 in
“Wrij rs,” and a 6 in “Developing Others.” The applicant
cd that based upon her performance, each disputed mark should have been one number

higher. Th{llEEEEEEEE -t the reporting officer imp*influenced the supervisor
to lower marks he had assigned tjllicant in a draft OER, specifically th_fes-

sional Competence 7 The superwsor admltted that he dlscussed hIS draft OER g

A1SCUSSEQ

additior—input, he (not the
reporting officer) assigned the marks. The discussion between the supervisor and reporting

officer and thy . 20p!icant’s additional inp

e P Manual states that the “reporting
officer shall return a report for correction or reconsideration, if the supervisor’s submission is
found inconsistent with actual performance or unsubstantiated by narratj ments. The
reporting officer shall not direct that an evaluation mark or comment be changed.” There is no
evidence that the reporting officer directed the supervisor to change his marks. The supervisor

I ' c Marks for the disputed OER(S). I
. I
| I
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I < in ““Professional Conjillll” the applicant con-
tended th< S of 5 in “Writing” and “Directing Others” should be raised to 6s and her

mark of 6 in “Looking Out for Others” should be raised to 7. She alleged that t| il chain
failed to N OER input and therefore the comments do not paint a succinct picture
of her performance, as required by regulation. However, as discussed above, there is no
requirelll e regulation that the rating chain mentions every task completed by a reported-
on officer. (In fact, due to the limited space for comments, this would be impossible.) The
supervisollllll porting officer assigned marks and conjjjjjiis that in their judgment best
reflected the applicant’s perfor |l [act that the appli ant belic NN S oher
marks and that her rating C/jllllll/'d have made different comment{jillot make the

assi - 0 | € statements from those
with whom the applicant worked prove (outed OERs are erroneous. The individuals

who wrote statements in sUNNF the applicant were r_
mance. I N
. _

-
I Board finds that the applicant’s evid i lllsufficient to overcome the pre-

sumption of regularity with o the disputed OE jjy> "D icant has not shown any
of the ider removing the

e
dispu N \or has she shown that the disputed OERs, whicly
I —— O Totion. I

14. The applican merous allegations and all have been considered. Those not
not to be cylgye of the issues in this

I GNATURES APPEAR ONghiilli PAGE]
I

I
—ﬂ
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ORDER

The application of || GG USCG. for correction of her

military record is denied.

January 7. 2014
Date






